

No. 11-57137

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

OMEGA S.A.,
Plaintiff—Appellant,

v.

COSTCO WHOLESALE CORPORATION,
Defendant—Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
TERRY J. HATTER, JR., DISTRICT JUDGE • CASE No. 2:04-cv-05443-TJH (RCX)

APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF

HORVITZ & LEVY LLP
BARRY R. LEVY
JOHN A. TAYLOR, JR.
FELIX SHAFIR
15760 VENTURA BOULEVARD, 18TH FLOOR
ENCINO, CALIFORNIA 91436-3000
(818) 995-0800 • FAX: (818) 995-3157

COLLEN IP
JESS M. COLLEN
THOMAS P. GULICK
THE HOLYOKE-MANHATTAN BUILDING
80 SOUTH HIGHLAND AVENUE
TOWN OF OSSINING
WESTCHESTER COUNTY, NEW YORK 10562
(914) 941-5668 • FAX: (914) 941-6091

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF AND APPELLANT
OMEGA S.A.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	16
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN COSTCO’S FAVOR BASED ON PURPORTED COPYRIGHT MISUSE BY OMEGA	16
A. The copyright misuse doctrine applies sparingly and only to prohibit copyright holders from leveraging the limited monopoly conferred by their copyright to control areas outside that monopoly.....	16
B. By exercising rights conferred by its copyright in the Omega Globe Design, Omega did not leverage its limited copyright monopoly to control areas outside of that monopoly.....	20
1. Copyright law grants copyright holders the right to control the distribution, including the importation, of useful articles that incorporate copyrighted work. .	20
2. Omega did no more than control the importation and distribution of the Omega Globe Design and the Seamaster watches on which the design is engraved—a right Omega expressly enjoys under copyright law	28

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DENYING PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN OMEGA’S FAVOR ON COSTCO’S TWO AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES BASED ON COPYRIGHT MISUSE. 35

CONCLUSION 36

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES 37

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS (FED. R. APP. P. 32(A)(7)(C))..... 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>A&M Records, Inc. v. Napster, Inc.</i> , 239 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Advanced Computer Servs. of Mich., Inc. v. MAI Sys. Corp.</i> , 845 F. Supp. 356 (E.D. Va. 1994)	33
<i>Alcatel USA, Inc. v. DGI Techs., Inc.</i> , 166 F.3d 772 (5th Cir. 1999)	14, 20
<i>Apple Inc. v. Psystar Corp.</i> , 658 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arista Records, Inc. v. Flea World, Inc.</i> , 356 F. Supp. 2d 411 (D.N.J. 2005)	33
<i>Assessment Techs. of WI, LLC v. WIREdata, Inc.</i> , 350 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2003)	14, 19
<i>Bagdadi v. Nazar</i> , 84 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 1996)	22
<i>Costco Wholesale Corp. v. Omega, S.A.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 565 (2010)	6
<i>Denbicare U.S.A., Inc. v. Toys “R” Us, Inc.</i> , 84 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 1996)	26
<i>Kieselstein-Cord v. Accessories by Pearl, Inc.</i> , 632 F.2d 989 (2d Cir. 1980)	27
<i>Lasercomb America, Inc. v. Reynolds</i> , 911 F.2d 970 (4th Cir. 1990)	14, 20
<i>Latimer v. Roaring Toyz, Inc.</i> , 601 F.3d 1224 (11th Cir. 2010)	27

<i>Leicester v. Warner Bros.</i> , 232 F.3d 1212 (9th Cir. 2000).....	22
<i>Levine v. Vilsack</i> , 587 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Mazer v. Stein</i> , 347 U.S. 201 (1954).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios, Inc. v. Grokster, Ltd.</i> , 454 F. Supp. 2d 966 (C.D. Cal. 2006)	33
<i>Micro Star v. Formgen Inc.</i> , 154 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 1998).....	18, 30, 32, 33
<i>Morton Salt Co. v. G.S. Suppiger Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 488 (1942).....	17
<i>Omega S.A. v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 541 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Padfield v. AIG Life Ins. Co.</i> , 290 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2002).....	35
<i>Parfums Givenchy, Inc. v. Drug Emporium, Inc.</i> , 38 F.3d 477 (9th Cir. 1994).....	25, 26
<i>Practice Mgmt. Info. Corp. v. Am. Med. Ass’n</i> , 121 F.3d 516 (9th Cir. 1997).....	19, 32
<i>Quality King Distribs., Inc. v. L’anza Research Int’l</i> , 523 U.S. 135 (1998).....	23
<i>Religious Tech. Ctr. v. Lerma</i> , 1996 WL 633131 (E.D. Va. Oct. 4, 1996).....	31, 32
<i>Rosenthal v. Stein</i> , 205 F.2d 633 (9th Cir. 1953).....	27, 34

<i>Supermarket of Homes, Inc. v. San Fernando Valley Bd. of Realtors,</i> 786 F.2d 1400 (9th Cir. 1986).....	18, 32
<i>Swatch S.A. v. New City, Inc.,</i> 454 F. Supp. 2d 1245 (S.D. Fla. 2006).....	26, 27
<i>Triad Sys. Corp. v. Se. Express Co.,</i> 64 F.3d 1330 (9th Cir. 1995).....	18, 32
<i>Vernor v. Autodesk, Inc.,</i> 621 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2010).....	22

Statutes

17 U.S.C.

§ 101	1, 4, 21, 28
§ 102(a)(5)	21
§ 106	4, 16, 22, 25
§ 106(1)	22, 28
§ 106(3).....	4, 6, 16, 22, 28
§ 109	5, 6
§ 109(a).....	5
§ 113	24
§ 113(a).....	22, 25, 28
§ 501	17
§ 602	4, 26
§ 602(a).....	6
§ 602(a)(1)	4, 16, 17, 22, 28

28 U.S.C.

§ 1291	2
§ 1294(1).....	2
§ 1331	1
§ 1337	1
§ 1338(a).....	1

Rules

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure 4(a)(1)(A)	2
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 56(a)	29

Miscellaneous

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1476 (1976), <i>reprinted in</i> 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5659	21, 24, 25
David Nimmer, <i>Codifying Copyright Comprehensibly</i> , 51 UCLA L. Rev. 1233 (2004)	25
1 Melville B. Nimmer & David Nimmer, Nimmer on Copyright § 2.08 [B][3] (2011).....	21, 24, 25
William F. Patry, 1 Copyright Law and Practice 274-76 (1994).....	22
